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NATIONAL CADET CORPS

MOTTO

UNITY AND DISCIPLINE ‘

VISION

Empower volunteer youth to become potential leaders and responsible

citizens of the country.

MISSION

To develop leadership and character qualities, mould discipline and nurture
social integration and cohesion through multi-faceted programmes conducted

in a military environment.

AIM

v To Create a Human Resource of Organized, Trained and Motivated Youth,
To Provide Leadership in all Walks of life and be Always Available for the

Service of the Nation.

v To Provide a Suitable Environment to Motivate the Youth to Take Up a

Career in the Armed Forces.

v To Develop Character, Comradeship, Discipline, Leadership, Secular
Outlook, Spirit of Adventure, and Ideals of Selfless Service amongst the

Youth of the Country.
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NAVAL UNIT NCC REPORT 2016-17

It is my privilege to place before you a brief report of the activities and

achievements of NAVAL NCC, Fatima Mata national College, Kollam
for the period 2016-2017. This report would enable us to make a self
assessment of the achievements and drawbacks of the functioning of

Naval Unit NCC of our college during 2016-2017.

NAVAL NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17

The 3K Naval Unit NCC of Fatima Mata National College has an
enrolled strength of 50 cadets. The under graduate students from
different department are eligible for selection. The NCC activity of the
academic year started with the enrollment of First Year Degree
students. Enrollment was on 4 August 2016. Prior to the selection
process, a brief overview was given to get a general idea about Naval
NCC. Out of 98 students who showed interested to join NCC, 23
students were enrolled (14 SDs and 9 SWs). Cadets were selected
based on good academic record, physical fitness test, swimming test,

interview and genuine interest to join NCC.
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NOMINAL ROLL 2016-17

SL. NO.
1.
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REGIMENTAL NO.
KER/SN/14/139064
KER/SN/14/139066
KER/SN/14/139067
KER/SW/14/139086
KER/SW/14/139087
KER/SW/14/139088
KER/SW/14/139090
KER/SW/14/139091
KER/SW/14/139092
KER/SW/14/139093
KER/SW/14/139094
KER/SN/15/139075
KER/SN/15/139077
KER/SN/15/139078
KER/SN/15/139079
KER/SN/15/139080
KER/SN/15/139081
KER/SN/15/139082
KER/SW/15/139095
KER/SW/15/139096
KER/SW/15/139097
KER/SW/15/139099
KER/SW/15/139101
KER/SW/15/139102
KER/SW/15/139103
KER/SW/15/139106
KER/SW/15/139108

NAME
ARUN R KRISHNAN
ARSHID ALLEN G LAL
SREERAJ K P
KARTHIKA MOHAN S
KRIPA KRISHNA P R
ANU VIUAYAN
ASHA MARIYA MARTIN
SONIYAV
LIMNA LAL
LEENA LB
HARITHA RAJ S
MUKUNDAKRISHNAN
AKASH
SUDHEESH
AKHIL RAJ S
ARUN S KUMAR
SREERAJ R
DANIEL
MALAVIKA
SHERIN THOMAS
ARSHA S BABU
KITTY MOL
ANSIA BADAR
JAYALEKSHMI
SRUTHI WILLIAMS
LEKSHMI K
ATHIRA ISADORE

DEPARTMENT
PSYCHOLOGY
MATHEMATICS
PHYSICS
MATHEMATICS
MATHEMATICS
ECONOMICS (B)
MATHEMATICS
ECONOMICS (B)
ECONOMICS (B)
ECONOMICS (B)
CHEMISTRY
COMPUTER SCIENCE
COMPUTER SCIENCE
COMMERCE
MATHEMATICS
ECONOMICS(B)
PHYSICS

ECO NOMICS(B)
CHEMISTRY
ZOOLOGY
ZOOLOGY
CHEMISTRY
COMMERCE
COMMERCE
PHYSICS

ECO NOMICS(B)
MALAYALAM
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NOMINAL ROLL 2016-17

Sl. No.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43,
44.
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

Regimental No.
KL/16/SD/N129001
KL/16/SD/N129002
KL/16/SD/N129003
KL/16/SD/N129004
KL/16/SD/N129005
KL/16/SD/N129006
KL/16/SD/N129007
KL/16/SD/N129008
KL/16/SD/N129009
KL/16/SD/N129010
KL/16/SD/N129011
KL/16/SD/N129012
KL/16/SD/N129013
KL/16/SW/N129014
KL/16/SW/N129015
KL/16/SW/N129016
KL/16/SW/N129017
KL/16/SW/N129018
KL/16/SW/N129019
KL/16/SW/N129020
KL/16/SW/N129021
KL/16/SW/N129022
KL/16/SW/N129023

Name
AKHIL V

TINTU C FERNANDEZ
PRADHEESH P
ARUN P SENAN
JAISONJ

ANANDU M
JOYAL JOHN
SANDEEP SALTON
JOSE ALEX

AMAL RAJ

ALEX K

S. AKHIL
VINEETH W
AGNAS GEORGE
KIRAN S. MADHU
AKHILA PRASAD
JOJI JOSEPH
MANISHA M
GOPIKABR
NISHA N

LIZA A THOMAS
KEERTHIR. S.
JOEMOLE JOSE

Department
ZOOLOGY
BOTONY
MALAYALAM
BOTONY
MALAYALAM
POL. CHEMISTRY
PHYSICS
PHYSICS
HISTORY
CHEMISTRY
PHYSICS
PHYSICS
ECONOMICS
MATHEMATICS
BOTANY
PHYSICS
PHYSICS
ZOOLOGY
PHYSICS
CHEMISTRY
COMMERCE
MATHEMATICS
COMMERCE

CONSOLIDATED STRENGTH OF CADETS 2016-17

YEAR OF SERVICE SD( BOYS) SW(GIRLS) TOTAL
1st Year 14 9 23
2nd Year 7 9 16
3rd Year 3 8 11
Total 24 26 50
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PARADE SCHEDULE :2016-17

Year Month Date
October 01, 15, 22, 29
2016 November 05, 12, 19, 26
December 03, 10, 17
January 07,14, 21, 26
2017
February 04

The regular training programme is scheduled on Saturdays
and other holidays. The permanent instructional staff (PI staff)
from NCC Unit and Associate NCC Officer (ANO) of the college gives
necessary training for the cadets. After the selection of first year
cadets, NCC, parade started on 1 October 2016 with a total
strength of 50 cadets. Cadets were given training on physical
fitness, drill and service subjects. In addition to drill training,
cadets were given training on NCC service subjects like, NCC
Organization, leadership, health and hygiene, semaphore, boat
pulling, ship modelling, firing and sailing during the Annual

Training Camp (ATC) 2016.
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BUDGETARY ALLOCATION :2016-17

Total Number of cadets:50

Number of Parade days:

Sl.
No.

Total

ltem

Refreshment to
Cadets

Washing
Allowance

ANO /CT
Refreshment

Outfit
Allowance

ANO/CT
Honorarium

October-
2016
Rs 18000/-

(90x50x4)

500

360

4000

March
2016 to
October
2016

22860

October, 2016
November, 2016
December, 2016
January, 2017
February, 2016

November-
2016

Rs 18000/-

(90x50x4)

500

360

500

19360

Months

December-
2016

Rs 13500/-

(90x50x3)

500

270

500

14770

R NN N

January-

2017

Rs 18000/-
(90x50x4)

500

360

500

19360

February-
2017

Rs 4500/-
(90x50x1)

500

90

500

5590

Total

(Rsl-)

72000.00

2500.00

1440.00

6000.00

81940.00
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CAMPS & EVENTS DURING 2016-17

» As part of the International Yoga Day, all Naval NCC cadets of our unit
attended the programme conducted at College Campus on 21 June 2016.

» Cadets participated in the Independence Day celebrations organized at 3(K)
Naval Unit NCC.

» Cadets Participated in Swachh Bharat Programme on 15 August 2016

» Five First year cadets and 16 second and 11 Final Year cadets attended
Annual Training Camp (ATC) from 9 September 2016 to 18 September 2016
at Vimala Hridaya Higher Secondary School, Kollam.

» Six Cadets attended PRE-IGC 2016 at 3(K) Naval Unit NCC, Thevally from 5
September 2016 to 8 September 2016.

» Six Cadets attended IGC 2016 at Krist Raj School from 9 September 2016 to
14 September 2016.

» Cdt.Arshid Alen G Lal and Cdt.Akash attended AINSC 2016 held at Karwar
from 6 October 2016 to 17 October 2016.

» Four cadets attended RD IGC at Kerala Police Academy, Trissur from 17
October2016 to 26 October 2016

» Cdt.Arun R Krishnan III DC Psychology and Cdt Arsha S Babu II DC Zoology
attended National Integration Camp from1 December 2016 to 11 December
2016 at NIT Calicut

» Cdt.Malavika II DC chemistry attended National Integration Camp froml
December 2016 to 11 December 2016 at Junagadh, Gujarat

» Cdt.Arun R Krishnan III DC Psychology attended Sea Training Camp from 19
December 2016 to 30 December 2016 at Dockyard Apprentices
School(DAS) Naval Unit, NCC, Mumbai

» Cdt.Sherin Thomas, II DC Zoology attended Special Nation Integration Camp
(SNIC) from 14 April 2017 to 27 April 2017 at Kavaratti, Lakshadweep.

» Regarding the NCC day celebration, a mini marathon for NCC staff and
cadets held on 25 November 2016 form Ashramam ground to NCC Group
Headquarters.

» In connection with World Aids Day-2016 cadets participated in a rally from
central school compound, Mulamkadakom to TM Varghese Memorial Hall,
Kollam.

» In view of Haritha Keralam Mission, a tree plantation program was
conducted at College premises on 8 December 2016.
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No. of Cadets

Name of camp Date and venue of camp participated

9 September 2016 to 18 June 2016

1 ATC-2016 Vimala Hridaya HSS, Kollam o2
5 September 2016 to 8 September 2016

2 PRE-IGC-2016 3(K) Naval Unit NCC, Thevally °

3 TG 9 September 2016 to 18 June 2016 6

Vimala Hridaya HSS, Kollam

17 October2016 to 26 October 2016
i ERHICS Kerala Police Academy, Trissur 4

6 October 2016 to 17 October 2016

5 AINSC-2016 Karwar, Karnataka.

6 NIC 1 December 2016 to 11 December 2016 1
Junagadh, Gujarat

1 December 2016 to 11 December 2016
7 NIC-I NIT Calicut 2

19 December 2016 to 30 December 2016
8 Sea Training Camp Dockyard Apprentices School(DAS) Naval 1
Unit, NCC, Mumbai

19 January 2017 to 20 December 2017

Naval Base, Kochi i

9  Sea Sortie Camp

14 April 2017 to 27 April 2017

10 SNIC Kavaratti, Lakshadweep
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DETAILS OF CADETS PASSED ‘C’ CERTIFICATE EXAM 2017

The “C’ certificate examination for SD/SW cadets for the training year 2016-17 was
conducted on 25 and 27 February 2017. The details of cadets passed the ‘C’ exam
are as follows.

SI.No Regimental No. Rank  Name of cadet Grade ‘
1 KER/SN/14/139064 CC  ARUNRKRISHNAN B
2 KER/SN/14/139066 = POC  ARSHID ALEN G. LAL A
3 KER/SN/14/139067 POC SREERAG K. P. A
4 KER/SW/14/139086 CDT  KARTHIKA MOHAN S C
5 KER/SW/14/139087 CDT  KRIPA KRISHNA PR B

6 KER/SW/14/139090 LCDT ASHA MARIYAMARTIN B

7 KER/SW/14/139093 CDT LEENA L. B. C
8 KER/SW/14/139094 POC HARITHA RAJ S B
9 KER/SN/13/139056 POC S1JO JOSEPH B

12

10

8

5
6 L Girls

 Boys

No. of Cadets
D

2 2
o M T
A Grade B Grade C Grade Failed
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DETAILS OF CADETS PASSED ‘B’ CERTIFICATE EXAM 2017

The ‘B’ certificate examination for SD/SW cadets for the training year 2016-17 was
conducted on 11 and 12 February 2017. The details of cadets passed the ‘B’ exam
are as follows.

Regimental no. Name of cadet

1  KER/SW/14/139088 NC-1 ANU VIJAYAN B

2  KER/SW/14/139091 NC-1 SONIYAV B

3  KER/SN/15/139075 LCDT MUKUNDAKRISHNAN B

4 KER/SN/15/139077 LCDT AKASH A
5 KER/SN/15/139078 NC | SUDHEESH S C
6 KER/SN/15/139079 LCDT AKHIL RAJ S B
7 KER/SN/15/139080 NC | ARUN S KUMAR B
8 KER/SN/15/139081 NC I SREERAJR B
9 KER/SN/15/139082 NC | DANIEL C B
10 KER/SW/15/139095 POCDT MALAVIKARS B
11  KER/SW/15/139096 LCDT SHERIN THOMAS A
12 KER/SW/15/139097 LCDT ARSHA S BABU B
13 KER/SW/15/139099 NC | KITTY MOL S C
14  KER/SW/15/139101 LCDT ANSIA BADAR A
15 KER/SW/15/139103 NC | SRUTHIWILLIAMS T C
16 KER/SW/15/139106 NC I LEKSHMI K B
17 KER/SW/15/139108 NC | ATHIRA ISADORE C
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extension activities.

SL.
EVENT NAME
NO.

EXTENSION ACTIVITIES

Extension activity provides a link between the College and the Society. In
order to create socially sensitive citizens, the cadets are exposed to different

DATE

NO. OF
BENEFICIARIES

VENUE

1

2

Kerala
Assembly

Election-2016

Tree
Plantation
Program

International

Yoga Day
Celebration
Swachh
Bharat
Abhiyan
Annual
Training
Camp

NCC Day
Marathon

World Aids
Day Rally

May 2016

5 June,

8
December
2016

21 July
2016

15 August
2016

9-18
September
2016

25
November
2016

1
December
2016

Selected cadets were appointed 2
as Special Police officer in
different polling station

F.M.N.College Campus 50
F.M.N.College Campus 39
F.M.N.College Campus 45
Vimala Hridaya Higher 32
Secondary School, Kollam

Ashramam Ground 39
T M Varghese memorial Hall 9
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AWARD OF GRACE MARK TO CADETS

DETAILS OF GRACE MARKS FOR NCC CADETS IN GRADUATE COURSES IN

UNIVERSITY OF KERALA AS PER UNIVERSITY ORDER NO.AV/1/GRACE
MARKS/2015 DATED 25/02/2015

HEAD PERCENTAGE OF GRACE MARKS

(PER YEAR)
Youth Exchange Programme 7%
Republic Day Camp(RDC) 5%
TSC/NSC/IDC 5%
Certificate B 2%
Certificate C 3%
Centrally Organized Camp 2%
ATC 1%
CATC 1%
CAWTC 1%

GRACE MARKS AWARDED TO THE FINAL YEAR CADETS

Grace mark Awarded

SI. No. Name of Cadet Department

Ist Year lInd Year |Ill Year Total
1 ARSHID ALLEN G LAL MATHEMATICS 2% 5% 9% 16%
2 SREERAJ K P PHYSICS - 4% % 6%
3 KARTHIKA MOHAN S MATHEMATICS - 4% 4% 8%
4 KRIPA KRISHNA P R MATHEMATICS - 4% 4% 8%
5 ANU VIJAYAN ECONOMICS (B) - 2% 3% 5%
6 ASHA MARIYA MARTIN  MATHEMATICS - 3% 4% 7%
7 SONIYAV ECONOMICS (B) - 2% 3% 5%
8 LIMNA LAL ECONOMICS (B) 2% 4% 1% 7%
9 LEENALB ECONOMICS (B) - 5% 4% 9%
10 HARITHA RAJ S CHEMISTRY - 3% 4% 7%
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DR ANIL JOSE P S
HEAD
DEPARTMENT OF PSYCHOLOGY
F.M.N. COLLEGE
(2014-2016)

Dr Anil Jose P S performs the duty
of Caretaker, Naval NCC from June
2014 to October 2016 and
relinquished from the post due to
medical reasons. He successfully
completed the PRCN Course at
Officers Training Academy Kamptee,
Maharastra.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF ANO

SUNIL A
ASSISTANT PROFESSOR
DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS
F.M.N. COLLEGE
(2016 ONWARDS)

Mr Sunil A performs the duty of
Caretaker, Naval NCC from October
2016 onwards. He is an Ex-Cadet of
3(K) Naval NCC at F.M.N. College.
He had secured C- Certificate in
Naval NCC.

» ANO is responsible for the conduct of NCC activities in the institution

» Should be in control of the cadets and is responsible to plan and organize

training with the assistance of the Permanent Instructional (PI) staff,

detailed by the NCC unit.

» Periodic visit to parades and Trainings.

» Visit to training camps as detailed by NCC Unit.

Sunil A

Caretaker (NCC, NAVAL WING)
Fatima Mata National College,
Kollam
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17

ENROLLMENT-2016




NCC NAVAL UNIT

ANNUAL REPORT: 2016-2017

PHOTOGRAPHS OF NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17

INTERNATIONAL YOGA DAY-2016
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17

SAILING PRACTICE- IGC 2016
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17

BOAT PULLING PRACTICE- IGC 2016
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17

RIFLE DRILL
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17

CDT. ARSHID & CDT.SHERIN RECEIVING MEDAL FROM ADG
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17

SHIP MODELLING
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17

SEMAPHORE COMPETITION -AINSC 2016
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17

NCC DAY MINI MARATHON
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17

SWACHH BHARAT- CAMPUS CLEANING
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17

SEA SORTIE CAMP-2016
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PRINCIPAL’S MESSAGE ON REPUBLIC DAY 2017
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PHOTOGRAPHS OF NCC ACTIVITIES 2016-17

B-CERTIFICATE EXAMINATION




	1COVER 2
	ANNUAL
	REPORT

	2REPORT 2017mod
	3REPORT 2017mod 2



